RESOLUTION NO. 2024-07

AUTHORIZING PURCHASE OF TWO 2024 FORD MAVERICK HYBRID XLT PICKUP TRUCKS FOR USE IN OPERATIONS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$63,057.32 FROM DOWNTOWN FORD SACRAMENTO A STATE APPROVED CONTRACTOR FOR FLEET VEHICLES – TRUCKS IN ACCORDANCY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF CONTRACT #1-22-23-20 A-K.

* * *

MID-PENINSULA WATER DISTRICT

WHEREAS, the District is in need of two (2) pickup trucks for use by Operations in the field; and

WHEREAS, the District seeks to procure an efficient, practical and affordable hybrid pickup truck model; and

WHEREAS, the 2024 Ford Maverick Hybrid pickup truck is one of the most current efficient, practical and affordable hybrid pickup trucks in the US market; and

WHEREAS, the District will obtain the two 2024 Ford Maverick Hybrid pickup trucks in XLT trim from the State of California statewide contract for fleet vehicles – trucks, contract number 1-22-23-20 A - K; and

WHEREAS, the statewide contract for fleet vehicles – trucks, specifically Ford model pickup trucks is through Downtown Ford Sacramento statewide contract number 1-22-23-20F; and

WHEREAS, each of the two 2024 Ford Maverick Hybrid pickup trucks will come with the following options:

 XLT trim (manual seats, cruise control, Flex bed storage, Apple CarPlay and Android Audio compatibility, cubby storage in bed, 10 tie downs, aluminum wheels, LED bed lighting and 400W in-bed power inverter, Class 1 trailer hitch (up to 2000 pounds of towing)

- Daytime running lamps

Backup alarm

Rear parking sensors

Spray bedliner

At a State of California contract price of \$31,528.66 for each pickup truck.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors of the Mid-Peninsula Water District hereby authorizes the purchase of two 2024 Ford Maverick Hybrid XLT pickup trucks from Downtown Ford Sacramento, a contractor from the State of California statewide contract for fleet vehicles – trucks, contract number 1-22-23-20F in the amount of \$63,057.32.

REGULARLY PASSED AND ADOPTED this 23rd day of May 2024.

AYES: Schmidt, Vella, Wheeler, Jordan, Zucca

NOES: None

ABSTENTIONS: None

ABSENCES: None

DocuSigned by:

BOARD PRESIDENT

ATTEST:

-- DocuSigned by:

Monique Madrid

BOARD SECRETARY